Climate change is
not the problem.
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Water shortages,
overgrazing,
erosion,
desertification
and the

rapid extinction
of species are
not the problem.




Deforestation,
reduced cropland
productivity

and the collapse
of fisheries are
not the problem.




Each of
these crises,
though
alarming,

IS a symptom
of a single,
over-riding
Issue.



Humanity is
simply demanding
more than the
earth can provide.




By focusing on

this core dilemma,
we can drive
actions that address
all its symptoms—
and avoid solving
one problem at the

cost of another.




Ecological assets
are now at the core
of long-term wealth.
Global Footprint
Network has shown
it has the tools

to help countries
thrive In a resource-
constrained world.



We are ecological
accountants
working across
the globe.



Wales

Wales is pursuing an ambitious goal:
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Japan s using
Footprint accounting
as part of its Basic
Environmental Plan.

Our report on Japan’s Ecological Footprint, which identifies leading

areas of ecological demand and offers policy recommendations to address
them, reached an audience of well over 8 million people and fueled a growing
call to action at both the individual and government levels. The report has
been used to engage environment ministers on specific plans of action to
more sustainably manage resource demand. Japanese officials are joining
in roundtables with representatives of other Asia-Pacific countries to share
practices that can help better manage ecological assets.
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Ecuador

The most biologically diverse




The UAE Footprint
Initiative Is influencing
choices regarding
resource use,

from personal action
to public policy.

After its per person Footprint vwas ranked the highest of all nations, the
UAE launched an ambitious Ecological Footprint Initiative. Led by local
partners including Emirates Wildlife Society — WWEF, the initiative focused
on developing decision-making tools, such as a scenario calculator that is
testing ways to lower the power and water sectors’ carbon Footprints.
Public awareness campaigns have helped drive individual action to reduce
Footprint. And the Initiative has supported large-scale changes such as the
government's investment of US $15 billion towards developing clean energy.
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Founders’ Letter:

A New Landscape.

In this past year, our
clients have shown
they understand the
new rules of the game:
economic health
depends on recognizing
the consequences

of ecological overshoot
and shifting invest-
ments to protect
ecological assets and
limit risk.

From skyrocketing food prices to climate-change related droughts
and extreme weather, the evidence is everywhere: Our world is being
reshaped by ecological constraints.

In this new era, understanding how much nature we have and how
much we use is becoming central to providing for a stable and prosperous
future. More than ever, decision-makers are employing Ecological Footprint
accounting to manage their ecological capital now and for the long-term.

The UN Development Programme has, for the first time, included
the Footprint as a key statistic in assessing lasting human progress. The UN
Environment Programme issued a key report stating that, by investing just
2 percent of world GDP in ecological sustainability, we could halve humanity’s
Footprint while boosting jobs and reducing poverty at a rate exceeding that
of business as usual.

We have signed new engagements in Brazil, Mexico, the Czech
Republic and Peru, and built on existing work in Europe, Latin America, Asia
and North America. At our Footprint Forum conference in ltaly, we launched
a region-wide approach to resource management for Mediterranean coun-
tries. We opened a new office in Geneva to strengthen our ties to Europe
and Africa. And our 90-plus partners continue to bring the Footprint to new
domains, from planning sustainable cities to creating low-Footprint investment
mechanisms to developing high-impact public interest campaigns.

The call to balance our ecological budget is growing. With your
continued support, we can build on this momentum and drive the shift to
a human economy that can thrive within the limits of nature.

Warm regards,

Hidoonge! Y.

Mathis Wackernagel Susan Burns
President Senior Vice President
and Co-founder and Co-founder
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The Ecological
Wealth of Nations

p—
Biocapacity Debtors
Footprint greater than biocapacity
@ 150% *.
@ 100-150%
@ 50-100%
0-50%
Biocapacity Creditors
Biocapacity greater than Footprint
0-50%
@ 50-100%

@ 100-150%
@® 150%

As our global ecological overshoot grows, how will countries continue

to meet the needs of their people and their economies”? Maintaining natural
wealth and reducing ecological demand will help countries improve
economic resilience and human well-being.
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The ecological wealth
of nations presents a
new perspective. As
pressure on resources
rises, biocapacity is
becoming a critical
asset. Strengthening
reserves and reducing
deficits is key if a
country is to success-
fully adjust to a rapidly
changing world.

Figures Global Footprint Network released in 2010 show that in 2007
humanity used ecological services 50 percent faster than nature could
sustain. That means it took one year and six months to produce the
food, fiber and timber we used and to absorb the CO, we emitted in that
one year. The result is unprecedented pressure on our natural systems,
a pressure that is changing the way countries must approach their use
and management of natural resources.

Yet, most countries are increasing their biocapacity deficits.
More than 80 percent of the world’s population now lives in countries that
use more biocapacity to support their activities than they have available.
This is only possible by importing resources, depleting their own stocks
or filling the global commons of atmosphere and ocean with their carbon
emissions.

In a world of ecological constraints, how will countries be able
to access ever more limited and costly ecological services? Biocapacity
deficits increase vulnerability to price volatility and supply disruptions
with attendant economic, social and geopolitical risks.

Countries with biocapacity reserves can better meet these
challenges, but only if they continue to manage their biocapacity so that
it provides an on-going stream of wealth, rather than liquidating it for
short-term cash.

Gilobal Footprint Network gives decision-makers critical
data to help manage their supply of, and demand on, natural capital.

By providing them with detailed insight into how their economies and
populations use nature's services, Ecological Footprint accounting

can assist policy-makers in taking action to minimize their demand on
ecological assets and to build and strengthen their reserves. Such
actions not only benefit all on the planet, they are vital to the self-interest
and long-term well-being of every nation.

31



32

National Footprint

(Global hectares per capita)
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@ Biocapacity deficit
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National Footprint Accounts measure
availability of and demand on biocapacity,
using approximately 5,000 data points per
country, per year. Below are eight examples
from the 241 countries, territories, and regions
tracked in the Accounts, which reflect time
series from 1961 to the present.
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Ecological Footprint A closer look at Hungary

Imports (tons/yr.):

Examples from the 5,000 data points used for the Footprint calculation opposite.

In the workbook for each country’s National @ Built-up land 5%
Footprint Account, every component of biocapacity Forest land 14%

and Footprint is listed along with detailed data @ Fishing grounds 1%
and supporting calculations. Below is a chart Grazing land 1%
showing the Ecological Footprint of Consumption ~ @ Cropland 24%

by land use type for Hungary. @ Carbon Footprint 55%
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Sustainable
development
occurs when all
humans can

have fulfilling lives
without degrading
the planet
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- - A low average Ecological Footprint and high score on the UN Human
Co wlca m prln Development Index are the minimum conditions for sustainable human
development. By learning to “think inside the (blue) box,” we can strive

and H u man toward a world where everyone lives well, within the means of one planet.
At Global Footprint Network, we believe this is the ultimate goal.

1

development threshold
development threshold
I I I
© ©

High human
Very high human

World average biocapacity
per person in 1961* *Must also include the needs of wild species.

World average biocapacity
per person in 2007*

@ Africa .

@® Asia
@ Europe

Latin America
@® North America

@® Oceania United Nations Human Development Index

Ecological Footprint (global hectares per person)

Sustainable Development Quadrant 1
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“The Ecological
Footprint makes
clear that the environ-
ment is no longer -

~asideshow, butis 5

mcreasmgly deflnlng
economic p055|b|I|t|es
If we overdraw our:
ecological ¢ aecounts,
we are undelsmmlng
our future.”.

Michael Meacher
MP and former UK Minister of Environment
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Partners from

all levels of society
are critical if we
are to reverse
current trends.

The UN Environment Programme Finance Initiative (UNEP FI) and Volans
Innovation Lab are working as collaborating partners with Global Footprint
Network on a groundbreaking project: to develop a credit rating model for
government bonds that includes assessment of ecological risk. The project will
explore ways to incorporate Ecological Footprint and biocapacity trends into
international credit ratings for sovereign bonds in an effort to capture the oppor-
tunities and risks posed by countries’ management of ecological assets.

Examples of our work:

Italy | Barilla Eating lower on the food pyramid is good not only for health but
for the planet, as grains and vegetables have a much lower Footprint than
animal products. ltalian food producer Barilla is using the Footprint to monitor
its own impact on nature and promote the benefits of a Mediterranean diet in
feeding a growing world.

Canada | City of Calgary How would the environmental impact of an infill
house compare to that of building on the outskirts? Officials in Calgary’s Land
Use and Policy Planning department are using micro-level Ecological Footprint
data as a lens by which to address such questions. Planners are developing
means to use Footprint data to weigh the relative ecological pressure generated
by different land-use decisions.

Hong Kong | WWF Hong Kong The organization is working with Global
Footprint Network to conduct bi-yearly analysis of Hong Kong's Ecological
Footprint and biocapacity, which can be used to track shifts in consumption,
indentify trends, and propose plans for action. The most recent report,
released in 2010, highlights the risks of the region’s high reliance on diminishing
resources, but it also identifies achievable solutions for bringing Hong Kong
to a globally sustainable level of resource consumption.

Mexico | Pronatura The environmental NGO has been collaborating with
Gilobal Footprint Network to engage with ministries at the national and regional
level and employ the Ecological Footprint as a benchmark for sustainability
planning. In 2010, it helped facilitate a Global Footprint Network project to
measure the Footprint and biocapacity of the state of Querétaro, and hold
roundtable discussions with officials who are interested in using the data to
help manage the state’s significant natural wealth.
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90 partnersin19
countries working o
achieve large-scale
change.

Government Agencies AGEDI — Abu Dhabi Global Environmental Data
Initiative / City of Calgary / EPA Victoria / Finnish Ministry of the Environment
/ Hawai'i County Resource Center / Ministerio del Ambiente, Pert / Welsh
Assembly Government / Zero Waste South Australia

Consultancies Agenda 21 / Alberfield Pty Ltd. / Ambiente Italia / Best Foot
Forward / Carbon Decisions / CESTRAS / DANDELION Environmental

Consulting and Service Ltd. / EcoMark / EcoRes / Ecossistemas Design Ecologi-

co / EcoSTEPS / Libélula Comunicacién / Natural Logic, Inc. / Paul Wermer
Sustainability Consulting / RECYCLA Chile / Skipso

Educational Institutions Agrocampus Ouest / BRASS Centre at Cardiff
University / British Columbia Institute of Technology / Centre for Design, RMIT
University / Centre for Sustainable Tourism and Transportation / CERAG /
Charles University Environment Centre / The Cloud Institute for Sustainability
Education / Corvinus University of Budapest / Dartmouth-Hitchcock Medi-
cal Center / Ecole Nationale Supérieur des Mines de SaintEtienne / GIDR —
Gujarat Institute for Development Research / Instituto Jatobas / Instituto
Nacional de Tecnologia Industrial / The Pontifical Catholic University of Peru —
PUCP / Sustainable Europe Research Institute / Tartu University / The Cloud
Institute for Sustainability Education / Universidad de Colima / University of
Siena — Ecodynamics Group

Corporations Bank Sarasin & Co. Ltd. / Barilla G.e R. Fratelli S.p.A. / The GPT
Group / Pictet Asset Management SA / Portfolio 21 Investments, Inc.

NGOs AASHE - Association for the Advancement of Sustainability in Higher
Education / Acuerdo Ecuador / AGIR 21 / BioRegional Development Group
/ CASSE - Center for the Advancement of the Steady State Economy /
CELF - Children's Environmental Literacy Foundation / Cll — Confederation
of Indian Industry / Ecolife / Ecological Footprint Japan / Eco-Norfolk Foun-
dation / Emirates Environmental Group / Emirates Wildlife Society — WWF /
FFGS - Foundation for Global Sustainability / FAN — Fundacién Amigos de
la Naturaleza / ICLEI Local Governments for Sustainability / IRES Piemonte
Research Institute / KOVET Association for Sustainable Economies / LEAD
Pakistan/ The Natural Step International / Nature Humaine / One Earth Initia-
tive / Optimum Population Trust / Plattform Footprint / Pronatura Mexico /
Sentido Verde / Swiss Sustainability Initiative / The Sustainable Scale Project
/ Utah Population and Environment Coalition / The Web of Hope / Water
Footprint Network / WWF / WWEF Japan
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Our supporters:

selected donor profiles.

As a species, we may be racing
toward extinction because of our
obsessive focus on production without
any understanding of the demands it
places on our natural resources. We're
already using a planet and a half, and
we're essentially making a bet that
technology will save us. Securing the
future of our species and our planet wil
depend on countries taking concrete
steps to correct that imbalance.

We support Global Footprint Network
because we believe the organization's
work with national governments is
the single most effective intervention
we can make to ensure lasting human
well-being.

Terry and Mary Vogt
Terra Global Capital

As a university professor, | had
been using the concept of the
Ecological Footprint with my
environmental engineering students
for a number of years when | met
Dr. Wackernagel at a sustainability
seminar in 2006. | am now a
member of the Global Footprint
Network Board of Directors
because | believe the organization’s
work is of paramount importance to
raise awareness among decision-
makers and the public in general as
to the urgency of concrete actions
that can guarantee the sustainability
of mankind in the biosphere.

Dr. Haroldo Mattos de Lemos
President of the Brazilian
Committee for the United Nations
Environment Programme

We believe the Ecological Footprint is the
most powerful tool to date for answering
the key questions that drive sustainability
—how much nature do we have, and

how much are we using? In 2010, AVINA
STIFTUNG partnered with a private donor
to support Global Footprint Network in
creating a world-class educational program
centered on the Ecological Footprint in
collaboration with Hawai'i Preparatory
Academy. We also invested in Global
Footprint Network’s presence in Geneva,
since Footprint thinking needs to be carried
more forcefully into governments and
international institutions based in Europe
and Africa. We are convinced that this
approach has the potential to overcome
cultural barriers and speak powerfully to
decision-makers around the globe.

Stephan Schmidheiny
Founder and Chairman, AVINA STIFTUNG

Clockwise from top:

Terry and Mary Vogt
Haroldo Mattos de Lemos
Stephan Schmidheiny
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Thank you for your
generous donations.

(Received January 1, 2010 — December 31, 2010)

Foundation Support Avina Stiftung / Burkhard Consulting Services / Dr. Med
Arthur und Estella Hirzel-Callegari Stiftung / Flora Family Foundation / Foundation
for Global Community / Karl Mayer Foundation / The Lawrence Foundation /
Funding Exchange / MAVA— Fondation pour la Protection de la Nature / Mental
Insight Foundation / Pittman Family Foundation / Qi Living / Ray C. Anderson
Foundation / RSF Social Finance / Skoll Foundation / Stiftung ProCare /
Syngenta International AG / V. Kann Rasmussen Foundation / Wallace
Alexander Gerbode Foundation / Williams-Sonoma / Winslow Foundation

Donors Lorraine Aguilar / Anonymous (3) / Frank and Margrit Balmer-Leupold /
Henry F. Bannister / Gerald and Carol Barney / Nathan Bixby and Naomi Driesen
/ Carlos Eduardo Lessa Brandao / Dieter and Christine Burckhardt / Lilian and
Michael Burkhard / Peggy and Norm Burns / Jeremy Butler / Fritjof Capra / Dora
Christ-Viret / Erin Claybaugh / Charlie Davis / John and Nona Dennis / Mark
and Sally Dimaggio / Bob Dimiceli and Andrea Pook / Fred Dolder and Anne
Dolder-Vonder Muhll / Mark Dubois and Sharon Negri / Faye Duchin / Paul
and Anne Ehrlich / Mohamed and Patricia El-Ashry / Joshua Farley / Kaztu-
toshi Fujihira / Robert Fireovid / Benjamin Firmenich / Helen Fox / Henry M.
Frechette, Jr. / Victoria Frothingham / Michael Frothingham / Andreas Fuchs /
Steve Fuller / Thomas and Moni Gelzer / Christiane Gelzer-Sarasin / Paolo

Giaretta / Robert and Lianna Gilman / Louis Ginsberg / Edith Glaser-Henzer /
Ursula Gloor-Roessiger / Dylan Gold / Paula Gonzalez / Rob Gray / Richard
and Gail Grossman / Elizabeth Hardy / Walter and Katharine Hays / Robert
Herendeen / Cynthia and Benjamin Leslie-Bole / Donald Hodge / Alfred
and Philipp Hoffmann / Luc Hoffmann / Markus and Rosine Hosch-Vogtlin /
Thomas Paul Jahn / Niels Jungbluth / Kristin Kane / Miki Kashtan / Douglas
Kelbaugh / Jonathan Kohl / Eva Konigsberg / David and Frances Korten /
Stephen Kraemer / Joseph and Barbara Kresse / Sarosh Kumana / Harald
Lamotte / Louisa W. Leavitt / William Lidicker / Balazs Magyar / John F.
Marshall / Wayne Martinson / Haroldo Mattos de Lemos / Samuel Mauch and
Ursula Mauch-Widmer / Don McCallum / Carl McDaniel / Charles McNeill /
Aimee Merrill and Daniel Cardozo / Paul Messerli / William Moffat / Anthony
and Nancy Noerpel / Catherine and Bill Parrish / Paul Payten / Nancy Pfeffer
/ Francis Porter / Steven Price / Roger Pritchard / Mike Prohoroff / Jeanne
and Richard Roy / Michael Saalfeld / Mirko Saam Diaz / Jirg Schaufelberger
/ Peter Schiess / Christian Schlatter / Daniela Schlettwein-Gsell / Patrizia
Scholtysik-Straessle / Othmar Schwank / F. Peter Seidel / Mark and Tomita
Shimamoto / Pete and Gail Shoemaker / David Smernoff and Cindy Russell /
Scott Soder / John Solomon / Jiirg Spielmann / Dieter and Cecile Staehlin /
Elisabeth Staehelin / Adelheid Staehelin / Michael Madden and Virginia
Stark / Hanspeter Stebler / Mathew & Josie Stein / Dieter Steiner-Hamel /
Muriel Strand / Manuela and Tobias Straumann / Dieter Stumpf-Sachs /
Dorothy Sulock / Irene Sury / Philippe Thalmann / Jill Rosenblum Tidman /
Sandy Turner / Hans van Willenswaard / Mary and Terry Vogt / Beat von
Scarpatetti / Peter Vonder Muhll / Paul Wack / Tobias Wackernagel / Caroline
Wackernagel / Marie-Christine Wackernagel-Burckhardt / Hans and Johanna
Wackernagel-Gréadel / Robert Waterman / Steven Webb / Tom and Mary
Welte / Alan Whitehead / Klaus Willke / Jerelyn and Alexander Wilson /
Gary Wolff and Ruth Hartman / Thomas Wright / J. David Yount / Markus
Zimmermann and Elfriede Zimmermann-Scheifele

49



50

Who we are.
Staff and Affiliates.

Board of Directors Susan Burns Senior Vice President of Global Footprint
Network, Oakland, CA, USA Kristin Cobble |_cadership and organiza-
tional development practitioner, San Francisco, CA, USA André Hoffmann
Swiss entrepreneur and investor Haroldo Mattos de Lemos President of
the Brazilian Committee for the United Nations Environment Programme and
Professor of Environmental Engineering at the Federal University of Rio de
Janeiro Razan Al Mubarak Assistant Secretary General, Environment Agency,
Abu Dhabi, UAE Michael Saalfeld Energy entrepreneur, Hamburg, Germany
and Hawaii, USA. Terry Vogt Managing Director, Terra Global Capital, San
Francisco, CA, USA Mathis Wackernagel Co-creator of the Ecological
Footprint and President of Global Footprint Network, Oakland, CA, USA

Board of Directors, European Offices Eric Frothingham Corporate attorney,
business executive and part owner of Progressive Investment Management,
Oakland, CA, USA Doerte Fouque Attorney focusing on European and Inter-
national Law with particular interest in renewable energy, Brussels, Belgium

Science and Policy Advisory Council Oscar Arias Former President,
Costa Rica Lester Brown Founder and President, Earth Policy Institute
Herman E. Daly Intellectual Father of Ecological Economics Fabio Feld-
mann Former Minister of Environment, Sao Paulo Eric Garcetti President,
Los Angeles City Council Wangari Maathai Founder, the Green Belt

Movement Julia Marton-Lefevre Director General, |UCN Manfred Max-
Neef Economist, recipient Right Livelihood Award Michael Meacher Former
Minister of Environment, UK Rhodri Morgan Former Minister, VWales Norman
Myers |eading environmental scientist Daniel Pauly |_eading marine ecolo-
gist Jorgen Randers Former President, Norwegian School of Management
Peter Raven Former President, AAAS William E. Rees Co-creator of the
Ecological Footprint Karl-Henrik Robert Founder, The Natural Step Emil
Salim Former Indonesian Minister of State James Gustave Speth Former
Dean, Yale School of Forestry and Environmental Studies Will Steffen Execu-
tive Director, Australian National University, Climate Change Institute David
Suzuki Award winning scientist and broadcaster M.S. Swaminathan India’s
leading scientist on sustainable food security Ernst Ulrich von Weizsécker
Founder, Wuppertal Institute Dominique Voynet Former Environment Minis-
ter, France E.O. Wilson Distinguished biologist, Harvard University

Staff Bree Barbeau / Micheal Borucke / Nina Brooks / Susan Burns /
William Coleman / Gemma Cranston / Emily Daniel / Gina DiTommaso
/ Tracy Doten / Brad Ewing / Nicole Freeling / Alessandro Galli / Steve
Goldfinger / Rachel Hodara / Melanie Hogan / Katsunori lha / Kristin Kane /
Mark Lancaster / Joy Larson / Lisa Levy / Loic Lombard / Jennifer Mitchell /
David Moore / Ramesh Narasimhan / Pati Poblete / Anders Reed / Meredith
Stechbart / Mathis Wackernagel / Laura Yuenger

Interns Christine Chen / Jean-Yves Courtonne / Samantha Johnston / Sandy
McCoy / Yu Kuki / Pierre Thompson

Research affiliates Olaf Erber / Willy De Backer / Bonnie McBain (née
Lauck) / Chad Monfreda / Dan Moran / Michael E. Murray / Juan Alfonso
Pefia / Francesca Silvestri / Lionel Thellier/ Yoshihiko Wada / Aaron Welch /
Paul Wermer
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Who we are.
Clients.

Government agencies City of Calgary, Canada / CORPAIRE - Municipal
Para El Mejoramiento Del Aire de Quito, Ecuador / European Commission
/ European Environment Agency / FIEP/SENAI, Curitiba, Brazil / German
Agency for Technical Cooperation (GlZ), Germany / Lake Macquarie City
Council, New South Wales, Australia / Luxembourg Agency for Develop-
ment Cooperation / Ministry of Environment, Czech Republic / Ontario Min-
istry of Natural Resources, Canada / Regional Environmental Center, Buda-
pest, Hungary / Sectretaria Nacional de Planificacion y Desarrollo, Ecuador
/ Sustainable Development Council of Luxembourg / World Bank

Educational institutions Miami Science Museum, United States / Pontifical
Catholic University of Peru/ University of San Francisco, United States / Yale
School of Forestry & Environmental Studies, United States

Consultancies Ecossistemas Design Ecolégico, Brazil / Servigo Nacional
de Aprendizagem Industrial - SENAI/PR, Brazil

NGOs CAMFED, UK / Earth Economics, United States / Emirates Wildlife
Society - WWF, United Arab Emirates / Ecolife, Belgium / Pronatura, Mexico
!/ WWEF Belgium/ WWF Colombia / WWF China / WWF International /
WWEF Japan / WWF Hong Kong / WWEF Turkey / WWF Switzerland

Corporations Bullfrog Films, United States / Ingersoll Rand, United States

Who we are.
Contributors.

Advice and services A Caspian Production, Inc. / Acteva / Active Ingredients,
Inc. / Anna Oursler / Atadore SARL / Audiovideoweb.com / Bob Dinetz Design
/ Carmen Daniela Arias Lopez / James Espinas / Cheryl Hicks / Combridges
/ Cosmetto / Courion Group Inc. / Fabianan Morandi / Four Dog Ventures,
Inc. / Free Range Graphics / Graphics Resource / Hawai'i Preparatory
Academy / HireRight / ISPOT Interactive / Idealist.org / Info Grafik, Inc. /
Justin Kitzes / Lapis Group Inc. / Libélula Comunicacién / Linkify / Maddox
Design / Martin Kaercher / Meeting Manager / Melissa Fondakowski / Pablo
Munoz / Paula Caycedo / Payroll Systems / RimuHosting / Sebastian Winkler
/ Salesforce / Savvy Tax, Inc. / Tatjana Puschkarsky / Vertical Response

Donated goods and services Robert Cepeda / Kristin Cobble / Tracy Ann
Doten / Cooley Godward Kronish LLP / Mike Freedman / Eric Frothingham
/ Cheryl Hicks / Lex Mundi / Peko Peko / Juan Pefia / Daniel Pugh / Raissa
Smorol / Brian Strange / Lionel Thellier / Mary & Terry Vogt

Photo credits Ismael Oltra Barras (page 18) / Nathan Benn (page14) / Mark
Horn (page 20) / Frans Lanting (pages 2, 10) / Michael Nichols (page 26) /
Mark Reimer (cover) / Claude Renault (page 36) / Christian Schmidt (inside
front cover, pages 4, 6) / Pétur Thomsen (page 40) / Tokyo Space Club
(page 16) / Matthew Turley (pages 8, 58)
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Financials

Year ending 2010

Income & expense by program
Program Activities
Outreach & Partnership
National Accounts, Research & Standards
International Offices
Strategic Projects
Administration & Planning
Fundraising
Allocations for Future Initiatives & Operations

Total

Income

503,067
279,019
193,583
902,918

19,118
646,767

2,544,472

Expenses

648,224
473,621
118,864
559,271
301,971
250,080
192,440

2,544,472

Income & expense by category

Income

Foundations

Project Income

Partnerships

Contributed Services & Materials
Honoraria

Donations

Reimbursements for Project Expenses
License Fees

Royalties, Educational Materials, etc.

Total Income

Expenses

Payroll & Personnel Expenses
Project Costs

Allocations for Future Expenses
Contributed Services and Materials
Occupancy

Computers, Phones, IT

Operating Expenses

Other Direct Program Costs

Travel & Local Transportation
Printing & Postage

Newsletter, Web, & Communications
Other Professional Fees
Accounting & Legal

Total Expenses

1,022,456
924,855
219,321
188,179

92,062
36,985
32,776
23,820

4,019

2,544,472

1,370,514
335,075
192,440
188,179
132,530

91,833
64,567
45,912
32,059
31,022
292,125
19,581
18,634

2,544,472
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Income by Category
Total $2,544,472

Foundations $1,022,456

Project Income $924,855

Partnerships $219,321

Contributed Services & Materials $188,179

Honoraria $92,062

Donations $36,985
Reimbursements for Project Expenses $32,776

License Fees $23,820

Royalties, Educational Materials, etc. $4,019

Expenses by Category
Total $2,544,472

Payroll & Personnel Expenses $1,370,514

Project Costs $335,075
Allocations for Future Expenses $192,440
Contributed Services and Materials $188,179

Occupancy $132,530

Computers, Phones, IT $91,833

Operating Expenses $64,567

Other Direct Program Costs $45,912

Travel & Local Transportation $32,059

Printing & Postage $31,022
Newsletter, Web, & Communications $22,125

Other Professional Fees $19,581

Accounting & Legal $18,634
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